

# No. 22-2846

---

---

## IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

TONY FISHER, AKA KELLIE REHANNA,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

JORDAN HOLLINGSWORTH, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of New Jersey, No. 1:18-cv-16793  
Before the Hon. Karen M. Williams, District Judge

---

### REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

---

Devi M. Rao  
Gregory Cui  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
501 H Street NE, Suite 275  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
(202) 869-3434

Elena S. Meth  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
160 East Grand Avenue, 6th Fl.  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-0913  
elena.meth@macarthurjustice.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Ms. Rehanna’s Claim Was Timely Under New Jersey’s Revival Statute And Equitable Tolling. ....	4
A. New Jersey’s Revival Provision, N.J.S. § 2A:14-2b, Applies Because It Is Part And Parcel Of The State’s General Personal Injury Statute Of Limitations. ....	4
B. Ms. Rehanna’s Claim Is Subject To Equitable Tolling.....	12
i. Ms. Rehanna qualifies for statutory equitable tolling because the extreme trauma of sexual violence prevented her from timely filing.....	12
ii. Ms. Rehanna qualifies for common-law equitable tolling because Defendants threatened her if she filed suit instead of waiting for the BOP review. ....	16
II. A <i>Bivens</i> Remedy Is Available For Ms. Rehanna’s Failure- To-Protect Claim, As This Court Recognized In <i>Bistran</i> and <i>Shorter</i> . ....	20
A. <i>Egbert</i> Does Not Call <i>Bistran</i> or <i>Shorter</i> Into Question. ....	22
B. Under <i>Bistran</i> and <i>Shorter</i> , Ms. Rehanna’s Claim Does Not Implicate A New <i>Bivens</i> Context. ....	24
C. No Special Factors Counsel Against Permitting Ms. Rehanna’s Claim To Proceed.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS SCAN

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE OF IDENTICAL BRIEFS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	24
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	31
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 912 F.3d 79 (3d. Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y. v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980) .....	8
<i>Bonneau v. Centennial Sch. Dist. No. 28J</i> , 666 F.3d 577 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Brown v. New Jersey State Prison</i> , No. 15-5669, 2015 WL 6122156 (D.N.J. 2015) .....	19
<i>Bulger v. Hurwitz</i> , 62 F.4th 127 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	22
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....	11, 29
<i>Chambers v. C. Herrera</i> , 78 F.4th 1100 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	22
<i>Chardon v. Fumero Soto</i> , 462 U.S. 650 (1983) .....	8
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 76 F.4th 64 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	19
<i>Dunn v. Borough of Mountainside</i> , 693 A.2d 1248 (N.J. App. Div. 1997) .....	18, 19
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022) .....	3, 22, 23, 24

*Erickson v. Pardus*,  
551 U.S. 89 (2007) ..... 14

*Farmer v. Brennan*,  
511 U.S. 825 (1994) ..... 23, 24, 26

*Gibbs v. Cross*,  
160 F.3d 962 (3d Cir. 1998) ..... 13

*Green v. Postmaster General of U.S.*,  
437 F. App'x 174 (3d Cir. 2011) ..... 20

*Hardin v. Straub*,  
490 U.S. 536 (1989) ..... 5, 7, 8

*Hedges v. United States*,  
404 F.3d 744 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 19

*Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.*,  
421 U.S. 454 (1975) ..... 8

*Kach v. Hose*,  
589 F.3d 626 (3d Cir. 2009) ..... 2, 10

*Kane v. Mount Pleasant Cent. Sch. Dist.*,  
80 F.4th 101 (2d Cir. 2023)..... 6, 10

*King-White v. Humble Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
803 F.3d 754 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 10

*Lake v. Arnold*,  
232 F.3d 360 (3d Cir. 2000) ..... 14, 16

*McCarthy v. Madigan*,  
503 U.S. 140 (1992),..... 29

*Miller v. Beneficial Mgmt. Corp.*,  
977 F.2d 834 (3d Cir. 1992) ..... 18

*Owens v. Okure*,  
488 U.S. 235 (1989)..... 7, 10

*Price v. New Jersey Mfrs. Ins. Co.*,  
867 A.2d 1181 (N.J. 2005)..... 16, 18, 19

*Shorter v. United States*,  
12 F.4th 366 (3d Cir. 2021)..... *passim*

*U.S. v. Tann*,  
577 F.3d 533 (3d Cir. 2009) ..... 24

*United States v. Day*,  
969 F.2d 39 (3d Cir. 1992) ..... 13

*Varnell v. Dora Consol. Sch. Dist.*,  
756 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 6

*Wilson v. Garcia*,  
471 U.S. 261 (1985)..... *passim*

*Woods v. Illinois Dep’t of Children & Family Servs.*,  
710 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 9

*Xi v. Haugen*,  
68 F.4th 824 (3d Cir. 2023)..... 3, 4, 22

*Ziglar v. Abbasi*,  
582 U.S. 120 (2017)..... 23, 25, 28, 29

**Statutes**

N.J.S. § 2A:14-2 ..... 2

N.J.S. § 2A:14-2b(a) ..... *passim*

Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995. 110 Stat. 1321-71 ..... 29

Prison Rape Elimination Act, 34 U.S.C. § 30301 ..... 30, 31

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, Internal  
Operating Procedures, Chapter 9.1 ..... 21
